LT

S

% RIS
g

& - 2 a &
- P

SN o ae



The Sixth Iﬂterﬂatioﬂal
Neo- Malthusiay -and Birth Control C onference

International Aspects
of Birth Contro]

Eprtep By

Margaret Sanger

The

AMERICAN BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE, Inc.
NEW YORK

1925




PRINTED [y

Copyright, 1925
By American Birth Control League, Inc.

THE U
NITED STATES BY THE MARSTIN PRESS, NEW YORK CITY

s

{

5D CTION Margaret Sanger

Dr. William H. Garth
Margaret Sanger

INVOCATION

ApDRESS OF WELCOME

Neo-MALTHUSIAN PHILOSOPHY
(Presidential Address) Charles V. Drysdale

Tae PLACE oF BIRTH CoNTROL IN THE WoMAN’S
Alice Drysdale Vickery
G. Hardy

C. V. Drysdale

MOVEMENT
Tae SrruaTion IN FRANCE
ReporT FROM GREAT BRITAIN

Tre WALWORTH WELFARE CENTER
Norman Haire, M.D.

Tar Workers’ BieTH CoNTROL Grouvr In ENGLAND
Dora Russell

Tae Moraer-Hyciene OFFICE IN Norway
Katti Anker Moller

ProNEERING IN ScaxpiNavia . Fru Thit Jensen

Tare BirtE ConTroL MOVEMENT IN JAPAN
Iso Abe

PossisrriTies oF Birte ConTrOL IN CHINA
Durham S. F. Chen

A Generation oF BirrH CoxTROL 1IN HoLLAND
Aletta Jacobs, M.D.

PROPAGANDA IN AUSTRIA . . . Johann Ferch

Tar OrcanizaTioNn oF WoMEN’s Aovice OFFIcEs 1N
AustRia . . . . . Mrs. Betty Ferch

Dors Russia Want Birta CoNTROL?
Prof. Peter Tutyshkin, M.D.

A Bmrr Contron Crinic in HuNcary
Rosika Schwimmer

. e

W

30
33
41

46

53

61
65

71

76

85
95

102

108

111



[ABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continutl}

Tre Lasor PropLEM IN MEXICO

Tge OUTLOOK IN InpIA
Dr. Prabbu Dutt Shastri

Tae Neep oF BIRTH CONTROL IN GERMANY
Helene Stoecker
Activity In CaNnapa . . . . 4. M. Stephen

Tae AMERIcAN BirTH ConTROL LEAGUE
Anne Kennedy

CALLIFORNIA :
Aramepa County BirTH CoNTROL LEAGUE .

Los ANGELES ;
San Francisco BietH ConTrRoL COMMITTEE .

TreE CoNNECTICUT BRANCH OF THE AMERICAN
Biete ConTrROL LEAGUE

RerorT or MipprLE WesTERN STATES COMMITTEE .
Rerort oF THE Irrivors BieTe ConTrROL LEAGUE
TrE Des Moives Branca (Iowa) .

Tre Bierr ConTror MoveEMENT In NEW JERSEY .

THE Biera ConTROL CoMMITTEE OF SCHENECTADY,

N. Y.
Birte ContrROTL CoMyrTrEE OF SyRacusg, N. Y. .
Rerort o rrE Easterx Prnnsyrvania BRancE -
Repoxr;
FORT OF THE SALT LakE Brance (Uran) -

Messaces 1o THE CONFERENCE .

APPENDIX 1
Procram op THE CONFERENCE .

APPENDIX o

SSAGE To
THE PRESIDENT oF THE UNITED STATES

Roberto Habermtm 11

120

124
133

136

143
145
149

151
152
154
156
157

163
164
167
171
173

219

241

" INTRODUCTION

Tae Sixth International Neo-Malthusian and
Birth Control Conference, convened at the Hotel
McAlpin, New York, from March 25 to March 31,
1925, marked the culmination of a quarter of a cen-
tury’s progress in the idea of contraception. In its
correlation of the researches and investigations of
scientists, scholars and specialists, this gathering of
students of the population and biological pro_blt'ems
of the human race has, it is our firm conviction,
triumphantly vindicated the efforts of all pioneers
of Malthusian science who for more than a century
have staunchly advocated individual and racial sal-
vation through the instrument of procreative dis-
cipline.

In undertaking the publication of the various
papers contributed to the conference, it is our hope
that this fecund re-orientation of thought and social
endeavour may be studied by all serious students
of contemporary social problems. The present
volumes, moreover, constitute in our opinion a per-
manent contribution to social science and an invalu-
able record of the twentieth century’s restatement
and re-application of inexorable Malthusian laws.

Fully to appreciate the unprecedented develop-
ment in the last twenty-five years of the doctrine
of Birth Control in all its complex ramifications,
readers of the present record must know something
of the five previous international conferences. An
outline of these gatherings demonstrates that the
doctrine of scientific contraception is no mere fad-
dish panacea thrust forward as a cureall of the
troubles of humanity, but that it is deeply rooted
in the enlightened social consciousness, and devel-




