The Sixth International
Neo-Malthusian and Birth Control Conference

International Aspects of Birth Control

Edited by

Margaret Sanger

The

AMERICAN BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE, Inc.

NEW YORK

1925

The Sixth International
Neo-Malthusian and Birth Control Conference



VOLUME 1

International Aspects of Birth Control

EDITED BY

Margaret Sanger

The

AMERICAN BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE, Inc.

NEW YORK

1925

BLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction Margaret Sanger	V
Introduction	1
INVOCATION Dr. William H. Garth	3
Address of Welcome Margaret Sanger	
NEO-MALTHUSIAN PHILOSOPHY (Presidential Address) . Charles V. Drysdale	9
THE PLACE OF BIRTH CONTROL IN THE WOMAN'S	-
MOVEMENT Alice Drysdale Vickery	30
THE SITUATION IN FRANCE G. Hardy	33
REPORT FROM GREAT BRITAIN . C. V. Drysdale	41
THE WALWORTH WELFARE CENTER Norman Haire, M.D.	46
THE WORKERS' BIRTH CONTROL GROUP IN ENGLAND	
Dora Russell	53
THE MOTHER-HYGIENE OFFICE IN NORWAY	
Katti Anker Moller	61
PIONEERING IN SCANDINAVIA . Fru Thit Jensen	65
THE BIRTH CONTROL MOVEMENT IN JAPAN	
Iso Abe	71
Possibilities of Birth Control in China	
Durham S. F. Chen	76
A GENERATION OF BIRTH CONTROL IN HOLLAND	
Aletta Jacobs, M.D.	85
PROPAGANDA IN AUSTRIA Johann Ferch	95
THE ORGANIZATION OF WOMEN'S ADVICE OFFICES IN	
Austria Mrs. Betty Ferch	102
Does Russia Want Birth Control?	
Prof. Peter Tutyshkin, M.D.	108
A BIRTH CONTROL CLINIC IN HUNGARY	
Rosika Schwimmer	111

Copyright, 1925 By American Birth Control League, Inc.

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES BY THE MARSTIN PRESS, NEW YORK CITY

THE LABOR PROBLEM IN MEXICO	
Roberto Haberman	115
THE OUTLOOK IN INDIA	
Dr. Prabbu Dutt Shastri	120
THE NEED OF BIRTH CONTROL IN GERMANY	
Helene Stoecker	124
ACTIVITY IN CANADA A. M. Stephen	133
THE AMERICAN BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE	
Anne Kennedy	136
Callifornia:	
ALAMEDA COUNTY BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE .	143
Los Angeles	145
SAN FRANCISCO BIRTH CONTROL COMMITTEE .	149
THE CONNECTICUT BRANCH OF THE AMERICAN BIRTH CONTROL LEAGUE	151
	152
Dillin Contract Bender	154
(20 "")	156
TOTAL STOREMENT IN THE WOELDEST .	157
THE BIRTH CONTROL COMMITTEE OF SCHENECTADY,	00
	163
The of Stracuse, iv. 1.	164
ZHOTEKN I ENNSILVANIA BRANCH .	.67
DRALI LAKE DRANCH (UTAH)	71
Messages to the Conference	73
APPENDIX I	
Program of the Conference	19
APPENDIX II	
Message to the President of the United States 24	1

INTRODUCTION

The Sixth International Neo-Malthusian and Birth Control Conference, convened at the Hotel McAlpin, New York, from March 25 to March 31, 1925, marked the culmination of a quarter of a century's progress in the idea of contraception. In its correlation of the researches and investigations of scientists, scholars and specialists, this gathering of students of the population and biological problems of the human race has, it is our firm conviction, triumphantly vindicated the efforts of all pioneers of Malthusian science who for more than a century have staunchly advocated individual and racial salvation through the instrument of procreative discipline.

In undertaking the publication of the various papers contributed to the conference, it is our hope that this fecund re-orientation of thought and social endeavour may be studied by all serious students of contemporary social problems. The present volumes, moreover, constitute in our opinion a permanent contribution to social science and an invaluable record of the twentieth century's restatement and re-application of inexorable Malthusian laws.

Fully to appreciate the unprecedented development in the last twenty-five years of the doctrine of Birth Control in all its complex ramifications, readers of the present record must know something of the five previous international conferences. An outline of these gatherings demonstrates that the doctrine of scientific contraception is no mere faddish panacea thrust forward as a cureall of the troubles of humanity, but that it is deeply rooted in the enlightened social consciousness, and devel-